associated with the filing of patents that were previously expensed in
   the consolidated statement of operations as part of professional fees.

   o   Inclusion of detailed activity in the statement of stockholders' equity
   to comply with SFAS 7, "Accounting and Reporting by Development Stage
   Companies", which requires stock transactions to include the date and

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 8-K

2

   share price for each issuance. Prior submissions of the stockholders
   equity statements had summary transaction information.

   2

   CONDENSED SUMMARY BALANCE SHEETS AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY STATEMENTS OF ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION

   ---  FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007   ----   ----  FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006  ----
   Adjustments   Adjustments
   As reported   Reclassified   Restated   As reported   Reclassified   Restated
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Current assets   $   780,425   $  1,808,042   $  2,588,467   $  1,770,002   --   $  1,770,002
Other assets   447,995   143,063   591,058   633,940   --   633,940
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $  1,228,420   $  1,951,105   $  3,179,525   $  2,403,942   $   --   $  2,403,942
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============

Total Liabilities   $   362,181   $   --   $   362,181   $   445,270   $   --   $   445,270

NET ASSETS   $   866,239   $  1,951,105   $  2,817,344   $  1,958,672   $   --   $  1,958,672
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total Stockholders' Equity :
Preferred Stock A & B   35,237   --   35,237   35,236   --   35,236
Common Stock   30,358   --   30,358   25,113   --   25,113
Stock subscription receivable   (185,693)   --   (185,693)   (660,693)   --   (660,693)
Additional paid-in Capital   20,497,849   (218,000)   20,279,849   9,927,127   (436,000)   9,491,127
Accumulated deficit   (17,418,997)   143,063   (17,275,934)   (6,932,111)   --   (6,932,111)
Treasury stock   (66,473)   --   (66,473)   --   --   --
Prepaid services   (1,808,042)   1,808,042   --   --   --   --
Deferred Compensation   (218,000)   218,000   --   (436,000)   436,000   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
 TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $   866,239   $  1,951,105   $  2,817,344   $  1,958,672   $   --   $  1,958,672
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============

In 2008, the quarterly financial statements previously reported for March 31,
June 30 and September 30, 2008 on Form 10-Q recorded a patent expense for legal
fees associated with the filing of patents. These costs should have been
capitalized and reclassified as prepaid patent costs in other assets on the
consolidated balance sheet. Amounts to be restated in the consolidated balance
sheet and consolidated statements of operations on Form 10-Q are $37,140,
$119,970 and $14,920 for the first, second and third quarters of 2008,

[…]

reclassified from general and administrative costs and presented as a
   separate line item on the Statement of Operations to be in compliance
   with SFAS 2, "Accounting for Research and Development Costs, as
   amended".

   o   Consulting fees, Professional fees, Investment relations fees and
   depreciation expense was reclassified to General & Administrative costs
   to be in compliance with SEC presentation requirements. This
   reclassification had no impact on the accumulated loss for 2007.

   CONDENSED SUMMARY  OF ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION IN STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   ---  For years ended December 31, 2007   ---   ---  For years ended December 31, 2006   ---
   Adjustments   Adjustments
   As reported   Reclassified   Restated   As reported   Reclassified   Restated
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Operational expense:
------------------------------
Consulting fees &
Professional fees   690,292   (690,292)   --   682,085   (682,085)   --
Investment and Investor
relations fees   4,813,322   (4,813,322)   --   1,078,936   (1,078,936)   --
General & Administrative   4,799,415   5,231,885   10,031,300   2,495,840   1,632,288   4,128,128
Depreciation   93,864   (93,864)   --   58,154   (58,154)   --
Research and Development   --   222,530   222,530   --   186,887   186,887
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total Operating expense   $ 10,396,893   $   (143,063)   $ 10,253,830   $  4,315,015   $   --   $  4,315,015
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============
Other Income (Expense)   $   (89,993)   $   --   $   (89,993)   $   68,957   $   --   $   68,957

Net Loss applicable to common
stock shares   $(10,486,886)   $   143,063   $(10,343,823)   $ (4,246,058)   $   --   $  4,246,058
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============
Basic and Diluted loss per
common stock share   $   (0.40)   $   0.01   $   (0.39)   $   (0.09)   $   --   $   (0.09)

Accumulated Deficit   $(17,418,997)   $   143,063   $(17,275,934)   $(13,172,939)   $   --   $(13,172,939)
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 8-K

4

   4

The Company intends to amend and restate its year-to-date totals in its
consolidated financial statements in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2008. Upon filing of the 2008 Annual Report, the Company also
intends to amend and restate its consolidated financial statements for all prior
quarters for 2006, 2007 and 2008 as soon as practicable thereafter and to file